

CASE NO. 21-1868

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JONATHAN R., MINOR, by NEXT FRIEND, SARAH DIXON, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**JIM JUSTICE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF WEST
VIRGINIA, *ET AL.*,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of West Virginia
Case No. 3:19-cv-00710**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHILD AND DISABILITY
NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS**

J. Michael Showalter
(W.Va. Bar. No. 9775)
James D. Cromley (application for
admission forthcoming)
Schiff Hardin LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 7100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 258-5500

Counsel for Amici Curiae Child Welfare Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITIES AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND INDICATION THAT THIS BRIEF IS FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. West Virginia’s Foster Care System Is Broken.	8
1. West Virginia’s Overuse of Congregate Care.	9
2. The Foster Care System and Its Treatment of Marginalized Sub-groups.....	13
3. Caseworker Staffing and Follow-up.	15
B. Institutional Reform Litigation Routinely Results in Benefits to Children in Custodial Care.....	17
1. Tennessee Foster Care Litigation.....	18
2. New Jersey Foster Care Litigation.....	19
C. West Virginia’s Foster Care System Is Already Shaped by Litigation.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brian A. ex rel. Brooks v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)	7
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	5
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Hoptowit v. Spellman</i> , 753 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>L.H. v. Jamieson</i> , 643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. Thompson</i> , 238 W. Va. 745 (2017)	11
<i>Lipscomb v. Simmons</i> , 962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>K.H. ex rel. Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012)	12
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	7
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	6
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)	5

<i>M.J. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01901-EGS, 2019 WL 3344459 (D.D.C. July 25, 2019)	12
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>opinion amended and superseded</i> <i>on denial of reh’g</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	12
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Tamas v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
Constutiton and Statutes	
U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 675	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (Americans with Disabilities Act)	12
Other Authorities	
Adverse Childhood Experiences and the Lifelong Consequences of Trauma, AM. ACAD. OF PEDIATRICS (2014), at 2, <i>available at</i> https://www.unitedforyouth.org/sites/default/files/2020-08/Adverse%20Childhood%20Experiences%20and%20the%20Lifelong%20Consequences%20of%20Trauma.pdf (last checked Nov. 10, 2021)	9
Annie E. Casey Foundation, Kids Count Data Center (2021), https://datacenter.kidscount.org/ (last checked Nov. 10, 2021)	14

Ariel Alvarez, <i>LGBTQ Youth in Foster Care: Litigated Reform of New Jersey’s Child Welfare System</i> , 14 J. PUBLIC CHILD WELFARE 231 (2020).....	17
Lily T. Alpert & William Meezan, <i>Moving Away from Congregate Care: One State’s Path to Reform and Lessons for the Field</i> , 34 CHILD. YOUTH SERV. REV. 1519 (2012).....	19
Astraea Augsberger & Emilie Swenson, “My Worker Was There When It Really Mattered:” <i>Foster Care Youths’ Perceptions and Experiences of Their Relationships with Child Welfare Workers</i> , 96 FAM. SOC. 234 (2015).....	17
Casey Family Programs, <i>How Did New Jersey Safely Reduce the Number of Children in Congregate Care?</i> (Sept. 25, 2018), https://www.casey.org/new-jersey-reduce-congregate-care/	20
Center for the Study of Social Policy, Progress of the New Jersey Department of Children and Families – Period V Monitoring Report for <i>Charlie and Nadine H. v. Corzine</i> (Apr. 27, 2009), https://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads//2009/04/2009-04-27_nj_monitoring_report_final_corrected.pdf	19
Ruth M. Chambers et al., “It’s Just Not Right to Move a Kid That Many Times:” <i>A Qualitative Study of How Foster Care Alumni Perceive Placement Moves</i>	16
Child Welfare League of America, <i>Child Welfare Consent Decrees: Analysis of Thirty-Five Court Actions from 1995 to 2005</i> , at 7 (2005) available at https://thehill.com/sites/default/files/consentdecrees_0.pdf (last checked Nov. 10, 2021).....	18
Children’s Defense Fund, <i>The State of American Children</i> (2021)	13
Children’s Rights et al., <i>Safe Havens: Closing the Gap Between Recommended Practice and Reality for Transgender and Gender-Expansive Youth in Out-of-Home Care</i> (2017), available at tgnc-policy-report_2017_final-web_05-02-17.pdf (lambdalegal.org)	15

Committee on Restraint & Crisis Intervention, <i>Behavior Support & Management: Coordinated Standards for Children's Systems of Care</i> (Sept. 2007), at 28-31, available at https://www.ccf.ny.gov/files/3713/7969/9441/ RestraintReport.pdf	10
Alan J. Dettlaff et al., <i>It Is Not a Broken System, It Is a System that Needs to Be Broken: the upEND Movement to Abolish the Child Welfare System</i> , 14 J. PUB. CHILD WELFARE 500, 502 (2020).....	13
Mary Dozier et al., <i>Institutional Care for Young Children: Review of Literature & Policy Implications</i> , 6 Soc. Issues & Pol'y Rev. 1, 3 (2012).....	9
Saskia Euser et al., <i>Out of Home Placement to Promote Safety? The Prevalence of Physical Abuse in Residential and Foster Care</i> , 37 CHILD. & YOUTH SERVS. REV. 64, 64-70 (2014).....	10
Saskia Euser et al., <i>The Prevalence of Child Sexual Abuse in Out-of-Home Care: A Comparison Between Abuse in Residential and in Foster Care</i> , 18 CHILD MALTREATMENT 221, 221-231 (2013).....	10
Julie Farber & Sarah Munson, <i>Strengthening the Child Welfare Workforce: Lessons from Litigation</i> , 4:2 J. PUB. CHILD WELFARE 132, 132-57 (2010)	18
Madelyn Freundlich & Rosemary J. Avery, <i>Planning for Permanency for Youth in Congregate Care</i>	15
Sara McLean, <i>Barriers to Collaboration on Behalf of Children with Challenging Behaviours: A Large Qualitative Study of Five Constituent Groups</i> , 17 CHILD FAM. SOC. WORK 478, 484 (2012).....	16
Jennifer S. Middlebrooks & Natalie C. Audage, <i>The Effects of Childhood Stress on Health Across the Lifespan</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (2007).....	9
National Center for Youth Law, Strategies, <i>Charlie and Nadine H. v. Corzine</i> (Nov 18, 2016), https://youthlaw.org/case/charlie-nadine-h-v-corzine/	19

Ramesh Raghavan, et al., <i>Psychotropic Medication Use in a National Probability Sample of Children in the Child Welfare System</i> , 15(1) J. CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY 97, 99 (2005).....	10
Joseph P. Ryan et al., <i>Juvenile Delinquency in Child Welfare: Investigating Group Home Effects</i> , 30 CHILD. & YOUTH SERV. REV. 1088, 1088 (2008).....	10
Think of Us, <i>Away from Home</i> (2021)	11
West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources, <i>West Virginia 2021 Annual Progress and Services Review</i> (2021), https://dhhr.wv.gov/bcf/Reports/Documents/West%20Virginia%20APSR%202021.pdf (last checked Nov. 10, 2021)	11, 15
West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources, <i>Advancing New Outcomes: Findings, Recommendations, and Actions</i> (Feb. 2021), https://www.wvdhhr.org/oos_comm/reports/2020AdvancingNewOutcomesAnnualReport.pdf (last checked Nov. 10, 2021).....	14
West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources, <i>WV Foster Care Ombudsman Program, The First Year in Review</i> , https://www.wvdhhr.org/oig/pdf/FCO/First%20Report%20of%20the%20Foster%20Care%20Ombudsman.pdf (last checked Nov. 12, 2021)	16
Sarah Catherine Williams, <i>State-level Data for Understanding Child Welfare in the United States</i> , CHILDREN.TRENDS.ORG (Oct. 28, 2020), available at https://www.childtrends.org/publications/state-level-data-for-understanding-child-welfare-in-the-united-states	11
X. Zhou et al., <i>Using Congregate Care: What the Evidence Tells Us</i> , Ctr. for State Child Welfare Data, Chapin Hall at the Univ. of Chi. (2021), available at https://assets.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/chapinhall-usingcongregatecare-2021.pdf	13
